FUGRO WEST, INC.
1050 Melody Lana, Suite 160
Roseville, California 95678

Tel: (916) 782-2110
FAX: (916) 786-7830

December 1, 1994

Mr. Terrence Fox
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Third Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #546
) iEaRessramliay ward, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

This report documents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on
September 15, 1994 at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring, conducted by Doulos
Environmental, included measurements of depth to groundwater, subjective analysis for free
product, groundwater purging and collection of groundwater samples. All field actiivities
pertaining to events in this report were conducted according to the Ultramar Field Procedures
included in the Attachments.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos Environmental personnel collected depth to groundwater measurenfwnts.
Groundwater level data from Apnl 1992 to date are summarnzed in Table 1. Higtoric
groundwater levels are presented as an Attachment. On the basis of the current measurements,
groundwater flows to the southwest (Figure 2) at a gradient of <0.01 ft/ft. Groundwater levels
have decreased an average of 1.08 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

94-548-3.QMR
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Third Quarker 1884 Groundvater Maniioring Report
29705 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, Califomia

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were collected from ten wells, All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of:

. TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015,
. BTEX by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results from April 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Historic analytical data
is presented as an Atftachment. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene in groundwater based
on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current sampling
event are attached. Benzene concentrations remain nondetectable in wells MW-3, MW-6, and
MW-8. Concentrations decreased in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-8;
and increased in well MW-9 compared to prior sampling.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to the following parties:

Mr. Scott Hugenberger

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Hugh Murphy
Hayward Fire Department
22300 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California 94541

84-546-3. GMR .2-



Third Quarier 1#84 Groundwater Monlioring Repoit
29765 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, California

The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than
this, no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of
Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such parties' sole risk.’ This
report was prepared under the review and supervision of the professional geologist, registered
with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 782-2110.
Sincerely,

FUGRO WEST, INC.

G N T iire
Sheila R. Richgels
Report Coordinator
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Attachments

84.546-3,GMR -3



FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE 1 ......... ... .. . . ... .. .. .. SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGURE2 .. ............. POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP
(SEPTEMBER 15, 1994)

FIGURE3 ............... DISTRIBUTION MAP OF BENZENE
IN GROUNDWATER (SEPTEMBER 15, 1994)

TABLE1 ............ ... .. ....... WATER LEVEL DATA

TABLE2 ......... ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES
HISTORICAL DATA

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD DATA SHEETS



\

GENERAL NOTES:
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TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #3546
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date (top of casing)! Groundwater* Elevation® Depth Comments
i e
MW-1 04/15/92 37.46 22.10 15.36 —u-
Q70792 23.40 14.06 -
09/23/92 24.61 12,85 - .
11/12/92 24.87 12.59 - Heavy sheen
02/03/93 21.23 16.23 38.08
05/10/93 19.59 17.87 37.95
08/18/93 20.22 17.24 37.95
11/18/93 22.72 14.74 37.93
03/10/94 21.73 15.73 37.95
046/13/94 2215 15.31 -
06/15/94 2217 15.29 37.99
09/15/94 23.37 14.09 38.00
MW-2 04/15/93 35.95 20.88 15.07 ——-
07107192 21.9% 14.00 -
09/23/92 23.15 12.80 aee
11/12/92 23.43 12.52 ---
02/03/93 19.93 16.02 38.90
05/10/93 18.57 17.38 3898
(08/18/93 19.96 15.99 35.00
11/18/93 21.38 14.57 39.00
03/10/94 20.47 15.48 39.07
06/13/94 20.87 15.08 -
06/15/94 2091 15.04 39.16
09/15/94 2198 13.97 3917
MW-3 04/15/92 40.28 24.59 15.69 wee
07/07/92 25.90 14.38 -
09/23192 27.09 13.19 -
11/12/92 27.43 12.85 33.94
(2/03/93 23.67 16.61 37.36
05/10:93 21.90 18.38 37.82
08/18/93 23.56 16.72 37.80
11/18/93 2498 15.30 3781
03/10/94 24.21 16.07 37.86
06/13/94 24.63 15.65 was
06/15/94 24.64 15.64 38.00
09/15/94 25.85 14.43 38.00
MW-4 04/15/92 34.94 --- - B
L1}
14/18/93 20.60 14.34 39.02
03/10/94 19.63 1531 39.11
06/13194 20.06 14.88 ---
06/15/94 20.10 14.84 39.12
09/15/94 21.23 13.71 39.14
NOTES' 1 = Measurement and reference alevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.
2 = Elevabon referenced to mean soa lovel,
- = Not measuredinot obasived.
b = No measurements colledted since pnor to Apnl 1962
Wil Depth = Measurernent from top of casing to bottom of well.
Fugro
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TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #546 ‘
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA |
{(Measurements in feet) 1

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Weli Date (top of casing)' Groundwater' Elevation’ Depth Corpments
w
MW-.5 04/15/92 36.37 uae .- - !
.
11/18/93 21.80 14.57 34.52
03/10/94 20.82 15.55 34.71
06/13/94 21.25 15.12 -
06/15/94 21.28 15.09 34.71
09/15/94 2248 13.89 3470
MW.6 0415192 37.43 - e -
e
11/18/93 2235 15.08 39.17
03/10/94 2133 16.10 39.22
06/13/94 21.75 15.68 .=
06/15/94 21.80 15.63 39.24
09/15/94 23.04 14.39 3%0.22
MW-7 04/13/92 30.50 16.00 14.50 -
07/07/92 17.10 13.40 wee
09/23/92 18.21 12.29 -
11/12/92 18.37 12.13 33.94
02/03/93 15.20 15.30 34.02
05/10/93 1401 16.49 34.05
08/18/93 15.51 14.99 34.01
11/18/93 16.58 13.92 34.01
03/10/94 15.68 14.82 33.94
06/13/94 - e -
06/15/94 16.12 14.38 33.96
09/15/94 i7.07 13.43 33.97
MW-8 04/15/92 28.48 14,30 14.18 -
07/07/92 15.60 12.88 -
09/23/92 16.66 11.82 aen
11/12/92 16.86 11.62 39.20
02/03/93 13.49 14.99 39.19
0510/93 12.51 15.97 39.21
08/18/93 13.97 14.51 39.25
11/18/93 15.00 13.48 39.25
03/10/94 13.98 14.50 39.27
06/13/94 14.44 14.04 -
06/15/94 14.48 14.00 39.27
09/15/94 15.51 12.97 39.27
MW.9 02/03/93 2199 895 13.04 23.52
05/10/93 8.18 13.81 23.52
08/18/93 9.50 12.49 2317
11/18/93 9.85 12.14 23.16
03/10/94 9.14 12.85 2321
06/13/94 9.57 12.42 -
06/15/94 9.60 12.39 23.23
- 09/15/94 10.32 11.67 23.23
MW-10 06/13/94 17.41 6.61 16.80 -
09/15/94 7.51 9.9 21.46 .
NOTES 1 = Maasurement and roference sfevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.
2 = Ehevanon referenced to mean sea ievel.
— = Mot measured/not obsarved
e = No measurements collected since pnor to April 1902
Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to bottom of well
Fugm




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER .
BEACON STATION #546 !
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

(ALl results in parts-per-billion)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
‘ benzene Xyler'res
P = e
MW.-1 04/15/92 8,900 716 il 150 440
07/07/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%
11/12/92
02/03/93 950 72 <0.5 0.6 6.6
05/10/93 1,000 210 29 42 67
08/18/93 1,600 220 <5.0 110 150
F1/18/93 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%
03/10/94 310 37 <0.5 22 26
06/15/94 420 53 <05 40 3g
09/15/94 78 12 <0.5 12 5.8
MW-2 04/15/92 1,200 21 4.8 56 26,
Q10792 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%
09/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1112/92 <30 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 0.9
02/03/93 310 29 0.8 15 6.0
05/10/93 190 17 <0.5 23 5.2
(8/18/93 820 53 <13 71 16
11/18/93 89 3.0 <0.5 9.3 0.73
03/10/94 2,000 45 <2.5 390 28!
06/15/94 1,300 54 2.0 270 15
09/15/94 370 47 <0.5 80 13
MW-3 04/15/92 69 2.8 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
0707192 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.$
09/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <50 1.0 1.3 0.6 27
05/10/93 53 1.6 <0.5 2.0 <1.§
08/18/93 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.5 <0.5
11/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/10/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
06/15/94 <50 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWwW.4 04/15/92 NS NS NS NS NS
e
11/18/93 1,500 110 6.4 88 240
03/10/54 4,000 460 5.1 376 450
06/15/94 1,300 97 1.9 130 150
09/15/94 1,100 34 1.6 70 110
MW.3 04/15/92 NS NS NS NS NS,
e
11/18/93 2,800 23 <0.% 72 6.1
03/10/94 2,900 26 <0.5 <0.5 98
06/15/94 2,100 14 <0.5 29 18,
09/15/94 200 24 <0.5 <0.5 49
NOTES. < = Below indicated detection imit,
NS ® Not samplad.
i = No sampiles collected since prior to April 1982,

Fugro
04.540/Septormbet 1904




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #546
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA :
(ANl results in parts-per-billion)

e e e ———— —_— !
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Qrganics
Weil Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Toluene
MW-6 04/15/92 NS NS NS NS NS
¥
11/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5
03/10/94 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
MW-7 04/15/92 1,600 21 1.2 2.0 1.2
070792 320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
09/23/92 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/93 1,800 190 32 45 <1.5
08/18/93 1,600 53 <2.5 <2.5 37
11/18/93 730 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4
03/10/94 1,000 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
06/15/94 760 3.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.8
09/15/94 900 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <o.;!ls
MW-8 04/15/92 40,000 1,900 34 1,200 1,800
07/07/52 19,000 560 14 32 630
09/23/92 4,200 370 <$.0 <5.0 150
11/12/92 5,100 75 2.5 <25 110
02/03/93 29,000 800 1.1 660 720
05/10193 8,900 540 9.9 770 550
08/18/93 10,000 790 <25 1,100 720
11/18/93 8,700 420 <5.0 690 290
03710194 9,500 650 <2.5 930 320
06115794 6,600 360 <2.5 650 190
09/15/94 7,600 220 <25 470 120
MW-9 02/03/92 28,000 64 9.6 70 510
05/10/93 5,000 180 12 38 110
08/18/93 4,900 290 <2.5 210 180
11/18/93 3,800 340 6.0 240 200
03/10/94 4,100 26 <1.3 23 16
06/15/94 4,100 17 <13 18 8.4
09/15/94 5,900 39 <2.5 45 16
MW-10 06/13/94 22,000 210 330 1,200 5,400
09/15/94 1,500 <0.5 <0.5 28 71
NOTES < Betow indicated detecton hrmit

NS

Not sampled,
No samples coliected since prior to Apnl 1992,

H it B

Fugro
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ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES i

The following section describes procedures used by Ultramar field personnei in the performance of grou:nd water
sampling.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is iowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an es}ablished
referance point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the boftom of the well and a
measurement of the totat depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken
to the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampiing ground water monitoring weils, a water sample is collected from eacﬁ well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethyiene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The baiier is then retrieved, and thé sampie
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product s:heen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness
of the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subfracting the depth

to product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring welis are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are caiculated prior to purging. During
purging the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity are monitored. The well is sufficiently purged when: the four
casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity have stabilized to within 10% of the
initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of suspended solids. After purging, ground
water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level reading. A water sample is then collected
from each well with a clean, disposable poiyethylene bailer. If the well is bailed dry prior to removing the rpinimum
volume of water, the ground water is ailowed to recharge. |f the weil has recharged to within 80% of the initial
reading within two hours, the well will cantinue to be purged until the minimum voiume of water has been removed.
If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the initial reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain
formational water and a ground water sampie is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-
gailon drums at the site and labeled pending disposal.

in wells where free product is detected, the wells wiil be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water will be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sampile will be coliected. If free| product
persists throughout baiiing, a final free product thickness measurement wili be taken and a ground water sample

will not be collected.

Samples are stored in 40-miliiliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent volatilizing
the sampie). The vial is tiltted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the mouth of the vial.
The Teflon side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus. and the cap is screwed on tightly. The
sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air bubbie is preseht in the
vial, the cap is removed and more sampie is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and re¢hecked
for air bubbles. The sample is then apprepriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of collection through the
time of delivery to the laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water
samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holkding times for the

requested analyses.

Utramas Fiokd ProoeduresOMR-04
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TABLE 1
GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
Relative CHANGE FROM
Well No. Casing Elevation DTW CWE  LAST QUARTER
APRIL 15, 1992
MW-1 37.46 22.10 15.36 + 1.67
MW-2 35.95 20.88 15.07 + 1.53
MW-3 40.28 24.59 15.69 + 1.70
MW-4 34.94 NA --= --=
MW-5 36.37 NA - ---
MW-6 37.43 NA - --
MW-7- 30.50 16.00 14.50 + 1.60
MW-8 28.48 14,390 14.18 + 1.57
JULY 7, 1992
MW-1 37.46 23.40 14.06 - 1,30
MW-2 35.95 21.95 14.00 - 1.07
MW-3 40.28 25.90 14.38 - 1,31
MW-4 34.94 NA - -—-
MW-5 36.37 NA -- -—-
MW-6 37.43 NA --- —u-
MW-7 30.50 17.10 13.40 - 1.10
MW-8 28.48 15.60 12.88 - 1.30

Elevation of top of casing measured in feet relative to arbitrary
datum (100 ft); Depth-to-water measured in feet below top of casting
DTW = Depth-to-water

CWE = Calculated water elevations

NM = Not Accessible

saanns — —
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ON GROUND WATER SAMPLES

Well No. Date B T E X TAH-g
WELL MW-1
4/15/92 710 11 150 440 8900
7/7/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
WELL MW-2
4/15/92 21 <0.5 56 26 1200
7/1/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
WELL MW-3
) 4/15/92 1.8 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 69
1/7/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
WELL MW-4
4/15/92 NA
7/1/92 NA
WELL MW-5
4/15/92 NA
7/7/92 NA
WELL MW-6
4/15/92 NA
771792 NA
WELL MW-7
4/15/92 21 1.2 2.0 1.2 1600
7/7/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 320
WELL MW-8 |
4/15/92 1900 34 1200 1800 40000
7/1/92 560 14 32 630 19000

A1l results shown in p
TPHg = Total petro

arts per billion (ppb)

leum hydrocarbons as gasoline

B,T,E,X = Benzene, Tuluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
< = Less than detection 1imit shown

NA = Not Analyzed
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Sampla M3

From 1 Project 7 54-946-01 (Formar Beacom 346}
Sampled 1 08/15/94
Dilwtion 1 1311
Matrix 1 Water

GC Batoh :-31041

Haasursd
PFarasatar ({MRL) war Value wa
Banzens (.50 ﬁl.su
Toluene {+50) 4.50
sthylbanxens {.50) <.30
Total Xylenss {30} .50
TFA as Gasoline {s0) +5Q
suxrogats Recovery 99 L
1
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fanple Log 10230 Sswglle Log 10230
b “—?
Banples M4 Sawple: -5 .
rrom :u r:og:;:’:’:c-u«-ol [Poraer Bescon 34a) r-:wm;:4 mm’:'u-ua-n {Former RBeatudi s!u)
aswd Sanyp. 1 4 |
pilution 1 113 Q¢ Patah 1 21041 pilution & 111 QC Batch 1 21046
Mutrin 1 Watar Hatrix 1 Hatver
Haasured )
PaTamatar (ML) wr Value wa Paranwter {MRL) var Vn\wm
Banzana {13} 34 Banzane {.50) 2.4
Tolusne f1.1) 1.6 Tolusna {.80]) <, B0
myib;n:an- 8.!; ;:o Rthylbanzane {.50) .30
Tota ylerme +3 Total 1enes 1 4.9
TP as Gascline {130) 1ce TPH uxgaunn- gan)' 200
Surrogats Rectvery o9 b Surrogate Recovery 103 ]
I LI | . 1 I k Tine (o rmanie

-
sl——b

yad by
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Saspls Log 10230 m;- Log 10230
AOEI-8 A18E-T
Samplet W4 Saapla) -7
From 1 Frojeot # 94=344-0L (Pormar Baacon fS4é) rrom | Prolect # %4=-B46-01 (Pormar Bewoon 546)
Sampled 1 O8/18/%4 Samplad 1 09/15/94 )
dilution : 11l QC Batah 1 21040 blletion : Ll GC Batah t ILO4M
Xatrix 1 Water Natrix : Watex .
Neasurad Haajured
Pacamater {MAL) wa Valus ma Paramatar {MRL} war Yalus wn
Panysre {-80) <50 Banzene {.50) s ]
Toludhe (.30) <. 50 Toluene (.80) <30
Wthy I huneens {.80) «<.50 Ethylbenssne (.50) <30
Total Kylsnes {.30) <. 50 Total Xylsnes (.60) <. 50
TP as Oasoline {50} <89 TPE as Gasoline {%0) »00
Surrogates Recovecy L % furrogate Reoovery 101 ]
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Seaple Log 10210 ﬂn Log 10230
T———e
|
sanples W& Sanple: W9 |
rrom 1 FProject £ fe=3¢6-01 (Former Bescon 340} From 1 Prajsct § $4=346-01 (Formay Bascom 4«)
Bampled 3 0R/AB/24 Bampled 3 09/15/94
bilutios ¢ a8 Q¢ patah ¢ 21041 pilucion ¢ 118 Q¢ Batch 1 4103
Matrix 1 Netar Katrix : Water !
Kesgursd Kosaured
Parameter {MAL) —n Value wa Parasatear (HRL} v VOLUS mn
|
Ban bt (2.5} 3o Banzane {2.5) 38
Tolusne (2.8) <32 Toluane {2.5) €35
Brhylbanuana (2.8) 470 Behylhensans {2.53) £] 3
Total Xylsnea (2.5) iae Total Xylsnes {2.5) 18
TPN as Gasoline (340} To08 TPE an Gaooline {2%4) 'soco
Aurrogate Recovery 98 3 Jurrcgate Recovary 93 L)
! ERR =y 1 § St fn avens

i AR
]
A P T . i L1
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R
Dilution s 1il o Baton | 2100 F Il n
Xatrix : MWater H g
Heasured g E
Farameter (WBL) wrs VALUS mn § :
Banpans {.50) «30 : E
Tolusne (.50} <.B50
Ithylbensens {.B0} a.0 & "
Total Xylenws s0} 2.1 & P
TP as Gasoline is0) 1500 g § ? D:\ F 53% g
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DOULOB ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDW]\TBR/ LIQUID LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

Project Address: Lormen Bogerorn 546 29705 saton 8odpate:  4-15-9U

w Cea. Project No.: _qU-S4g~O|

Recorded by: 7 W adn
Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments
Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product Thickness
Mw-| /05! 2337 38.00 o sllo~ mbotys.
Mw-2 1053 2198 3a.17 np seltr o aKos,
M3 |oug 25 85 3%.00 g Sl ant o Lo,

M-l osy 21.23 3%.14 adeg At 0ot ot lgun |

MW-D |/055 2A.Ug 34.70 Aghtoply, o ghoe
1w -6 [/owa 23.04 37 b o o b g b
Mw-7 1033 (707 | 3347 aley I sy, 20 fon
MW-¢ 103 /5,51 39.2.7 2lep At ol npafs
MW- 9l oag 1033 2323 “éfj‘?ﬁ"é& e Ao,
W -[Ql10a 75| 21-46 gts At sl ot 0 fcm

Notes:



POULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATEON SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date:_-/5-74
Site: Beacon #546 Project No.:94-546-01
29705 Migsion Blvd. Well Designation:__ MW- /

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? ggg YES  tinme: _ hours

Is there standing water in well box? ES Above TOC :Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): Yo
Well cover type: 8" UV iz" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP_X 12" CNI 36" CNI Other _ ;
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Good (F4ip : Poor
Purging Equipment: ___ 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

A" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: k Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" __ 4";51_ 6" g
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 galy/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement ‘
Time: 105 1 Tinme: /M3 calculated purge:_Jfsef
Depth of well:__ 1§00 Depth to water:_23 40 Actual purge: 3if #
Depth to water: 2337
Start purge:_ [/50 Sampling time: /L1/5
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume!
Ngl | /€% |1 78% ].80 _ /
1eg | 709 /5 40 §.67 —_— 2
o3 | 727 12728 | 7.57 — 3
nog | 747 [135 76) —— 4
Sample appearance: cloan. Lock: 3753 i
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of repléced iten
2" Locking cCap: Lock #3753 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Delphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: inqzﬂf321¢4x<L;1




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATiON SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:_9-/5-94 |
Site: Beacon #546 Project No.:94-546-01
29705 _Mission Blvd, Well Designation:_ MW-o

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? <§g YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC : Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO ¥H® If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO YES) 1If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): /. '
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP_X 12" CNI 36" CNI fther ;
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Goo Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer — X Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: X Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2% av X 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: [/a}¥i Time: 1135 Calculated purge: &4/

Depth of well:__ 3¢ 20 Depth to water:_2 .71 Actual purge: & {. 9 /
Depth to water:_2/498

Start purge:_ /LIB Sampling times:}2LpD
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
-_"_'"._'_—"'--—-
228 | #0 | 1420 |7.47 ]
__.___.__-'
229 | 773 1119 /.53 L
L3 | 73,5 1877 723 — 3
1235 172.7 [pag | /20 — | 4
Sample appearance: _cZlsn Lock: 3753
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock=-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: 53421Zf&4ﬁ4uﬂjﬂ




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATiON SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar sampling Date: 9-15-4Y |
Site: Beacon #546 Project No.:94-546-0i
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: MW-ED

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? %E; YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, sé¢e remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): !
Well cover type: 8" UV___ 12" Uv_______ 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI____ 36" CNI Other :
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Céoo? Fair ; Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersiblé pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated Yailer

4" PVC bailer X__ Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_ X Teflon bailer: ;

Well Diameter: 2" 4v_X 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 104y Time:__//3Y Calculated purge: 3Légg!
Depth of well:__3§.00 Depth to water: _2f{4y Actual purge: _3Lf ¢
Depth to water:_15856
Start purge:_[!10 Sampling time: 135

Time Tenp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volumé

________..—J
/15 7.9 J2%5 g0

/
iwro | 73,2 J2L67 g 05 — 2
Hag | 719 J323 7.68 — 3
3] | 739 /31 760 7

Sample appearance: _c/lza/. Lock: 3753
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap:________ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:_________ Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

signature: M %n.o,e/n




i
DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMAT%ON SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 9-15-94% |

i

Site: Beacon #546 Project No.:94~546-0]
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation:__ Mw- 4

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? 8 YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? S Above TOC IBelow TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO % If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 4
Well cover type: 8" 2" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK___ 12" DWP K 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair ; Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submer51ble pump

2" PVC bailer . Dedicated baller

4" PVC bailer X Centr1fuga1 pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: 3 Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2% 4n ﬁ 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement ,
Time:___ /03y Time:_307 Calculated purgel 4¢&.
Depth of well:__34./y Depth to water:__ 24 U1 Actual purge!: £ s /-
Depth to water: 1)} |
Start purge:__2. 349 Sampling time: J3/0 |
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume.
63 | 1Ay | 1475 717 —_— ;
157 | K7 R309 7.07] —— 2
3oL 7¢.7 JL €. 701 — 3
w6 | 700 1155 ¢.%§¢ —— b
Sample appearance: _cZoa- Lock: 3753
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of repl#ced item
2" Locking Cap:______ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock~Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: W 2,’:4«1;;




DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date:_G-/5-94 |
Site:__ Beacon #546 Project No.:94~546-01
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation:__ Mw- 4§
Hayward, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? Above TOC Below TOC

Is
Is

12

top of casing cut level?

well cap sealed and locked?
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8"

" BK

gg' YES
NO
R

If no, see remarks
If no, see remarks

uv 19)% 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" DWP_x 12" CNI 36" CNI Qther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair |Poor

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with:

2" disposable bailer
2" pPVC bailer

4" PVC bailer

Disposal bailer: 4

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal  pump

Teflon bailer:

Purge Vol. Multiplier:

Well Diameter:

Initial Measurement

Ti

Depth of well:

me: /oLrg

3470

anX

0.16

Recharge Measurement
Time: }gg:i Calculated purge:

4"

0.65

Depth to water:

Depth to water: 21 4f

6" 8"

————

1.47

.61 gal/ft.

7. 8241

Actual purge:_ /. § #

St

238

Sampling time: 245§

art purge:
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
vy | /ey | 13§71 6.%) — /
o | #o 1323 ¢. 92 I—— 2
ki | 770 | f4lo | g9) | T 3
L) | 7¢.7 k37 €.y I—— 4
Sample appearance: _of2a- Lock: _3753

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply) Note condition of repl&ced item

Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

7/32 Allenheadl

9/16 Bolth:

Remarks:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP)!

Signature: _q%/ﬂ/w &




DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATﬁON SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:_9-15-94 i
Site: Beacon #546 Project No.:94-546~- 0#
29705 Mission Bivd. Well Designation:_ Mw- 6
Hayward, CA |
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours

B

YES Above TOC 'Below TOC

Is there standing water in well box?
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 1o
Well cover type: 8" UV______ uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP_X____ 12" 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent oo Fair ;Poor
— "

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with:

2" disposable bailer

2" PVC bailer
4" pYC bailer

Disposal bailer: VY

Submersible;pump
Dedicated bailer

x: Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

Purge Vol. Multiplier:

Well Diameter:

Initial Measurement

2"_2{_

0.1

4"

0.65

6" 8"

1.47

2,61

gal/ft.

Rechar e Measurement
Time: (043, Time:_ /54 Calculated purge: /0 4au¢
Depth of well:_39.a2 Depth to water: 13/0 Actual purge 104
Depth to water: 23 0Y
Start purge:_[UO Sampling time:_ /40
Time Tenmp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
) | 7491 |137¢ .47 — /
| ED 137 73k 2
Iy | 741 (1366 7.9 — 3
vy | 710 | 1329 | 7y 4
Sample appearance: _c{ad~ Lock: 3783
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) HNote condition of repléced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead

Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:

4" Locking Cap:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP)

6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Pl ) prce

Signature:




DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATIbN SHEET

—_

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date:_T-/5 94 |

T

Site:_ Beacon #546 Project No.:94-546-01,
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation:__ Mw-"/

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO % If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): L .
Well cover type: 8" UV_____ i2® uv___ i2" EMCO____ 8" BK
12" BK 12" pwP_X 12" CNI 36" CNI Qther ,
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent goa Fair . Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible%pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: Vv Teflon bailer: L
Well Diameter: 2%__ an_y 6" v ‘
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:__ /03¢ Time: _ 33l Calculated purge: %437 zef

Depth of well: 3%.22 Depth to water:_ )74/ Actual purge: 4l %
Depth to water: /707 |

Start purges_2/3 Sampling time: L35
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
210 /4. 1133 7:16 — 2
115 72, | I14A /.03 — 3 .
s3o | 72hs 1152 6.9y — &
Sample appearance: _- &2z Lock: 1753 i
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap:__ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:_____= Lock=-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP) 2
Remarks:

Signature: W M




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMAT%ON SHEET

Client: Ultramar sampling Date:_9~/3-~9u4 i
Site:__ Beacon #546 Project No.:94-546~oj
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: M-S

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: __ hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC |Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): '
Well cover type: 8" UV i2v uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP_X 12" CNI 36" CNI ther ST
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Qﬁga Fair | Poor
[

Purging Equipment: __ 2" disposable bailer Submersibleﬁpump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X__Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_}Y/ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" an_xX 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement ;
Time: [0} ] Time: __ 318 Calculated purge: (/£
Depth of well:_ 34a’7 Depth to water:_/{S§ 7} Actual purge:g/gs
Depth to water: /£5/ |
start purge:_jp13 Sampling time:_ 335 |
|
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
pr—— 1
18 | 755 179 120 /
3 | 75.7 115 720 2
28 | 5 J155 7. 21 — 3
33 | 740 He7 7.1% —_— &

Sample appearance: . foa. Lock: 3753 ;

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of repl:ced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock=-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: 7&5/ M" O




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATIg N SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:_7-/57¥
Site: Beacon #546 Project No.:94-546-01

29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation:_ Mw- 4

Hayward, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: __ hours
Is there stand:.ng water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, seé remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 2L

Well cover type: 8" UV 12w v 12" EMCO gn BKK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI ther 5
Goo Fair ' Poor

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent
_

Submersibleipump
Dedicated bailer

X Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

2" disposable bailer
2" pyYC bailer
4" PYC bailer

Disposal bailer: 3

2" ! 4" 6" 8"

Purging Equipment:

sampled with:

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: [0L8 Time: L€ Calculated purge: £ Jgs/

Depth of well:_23id  Depth to water: /05U

Actual purge:! £y 4
Depth to water: T Jp3r |

Start purge:__ {10 Sampling time:_J3ip
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
)1 gl.l /159 715 —_— /
P 71.3 1% 30 |18 2
J1) 75.4 | 1296 |66+ R 3
/13 262 |33 |6.73 — 7
Sample appearance: Hoan Lock: alﬁébn‘éé
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:

Lock-Dolphin:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Ll Fhangn.

Signature:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date:_9-/5-9Y

Client: Ultramar
Site: Beacon_ #546 Project No,:94-546-01
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation:_ MW-/0
Hayward, CA |
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: ; hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC 'Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO Egg If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type: 8"

12" BK — 12" DWP

General condition of wellhead assembly:

uv 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" CNI 36" CNI ther
Excellent 00 Fair  Poor

Purging Equipment:

sampled with: D

2" PVC bailer

Submersible, pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer

4" PVC bailer

Well Diameter

Purge Vol. Multiplier
Initial Measurement
Time: (0= 9
Depth of well:

aLyb

Depth to water:_ 7.5/

isposal bailer1;k Teflon bailer:
4 2" ! 4" 6“ 8"
:  0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Recharge Measurement :
Time:_ 1214 Calculated purge:

Depth to water: Q 8]8)

Actual purge:_§.4 4

start purge:_[lULl

Sampling time:_ (15D

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume'

Iys | gor | 36K | 72X /

1245 |9 5 B3Y¥ | 720 | T 2

Dyt | o 1 3% 71 Y — 3

1h6 ] 73.7 ]33 7.13 — 2

Sample appearance: czhd&g Lock: _é;ddgm4<bh i
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of repléced item

2" Locking cCap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Lock-Dolphin:

Remarks:

signature: 2ol Dang s i



